before income taxes   $   (5.8) $ 29.4  $   71.3  $   90.6

   ========  ======  ========  ========

(a)  Reflects actual days sales outstanding at end of period.

(b)  Reflects cost of sales (excluding restructuring and related

 charges) during the quarter divided by average inventory for the

 quarter, multiplied by four.

   Table 3

   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC.

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

 For the three month periods and fiscal years ended September 30, 2005

   and 2004

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   THREE MONTHS

   --------------------------------

   F2005

   --------------------------------

   As Reported Pro Forma  Pro Forma

   Adjustments

Net sales   $ 603.7   $   -   $ 603.7

Gross profit   219.3   5.3(a)   224.6

Gross profit % of sales   36.3%   37.2%

Operating expenses   185.2   8.3(b)   176.9

Operating income   34.1   13.6   47.7

Operating income % of sales   5.6%   7.9%

(Loss) income from continuing

 operations before income taxes   (5.8)   13.6   7.8

(Loss) income from continuing

 operations (d)   (2.9)   9.5   6.6

Loss from discontinued operations, net

 of tax   -   -   -

   Net (loss) income   (2.9)   9.5   6.6

Basic earnings per share (f)   $ (0.06)  $  0.19   $  0.13

   =======   =======   =======

Diluted earnings per share (f)(g)   $ (0.06)  $  0.19   $  0.13

   =======   =======   =======

   THREE MONTHS

   --------------------------------

   F2004

   --------------------------------

   As Reported Pro Forma  Pro Forma

   Adjustments

Net sales   $ 377.0   $   -   $ 377.0

Gross profit   155.5   0.4   155.9

  Gross profit % of sales   41.2%   41.4%

Operating expenses   109.0   4.5   104.5

Operating income   46.5   4.9   51.4

  Operating income % of sales   12.3%   13.6%

(Loss) income from continuing

 operations before income taxes   29.4   4.9(c)   34.3

(Loss) income from continuing

 operations (d)   18.3   3.0   21.3

Loss from discontinued operations, net

 of tax   (0.1)   0.1(e)   -

   Net (loss) income   18.2   3.0   21.2

Basic earnings per share (f)   $  0.53   $  0.09   $  0.62

   =======   =======   =======

Diluted earnings per share (f)(g)   $  0.52   $  0.08   $  0.60

   =======   =======   =======

(a)  For the three months ended September 30, 2005, reflects inventory

 valuation adjustments of $2.3 million and $0.3 million related to the

 fair value write-up of Tetra and Jungle inventory, respectively, in

 accordance with the requirements of SFAS 141, "Business

 Combinations."  Also includes $2.7 million of restructuring and

[…]

assumed the exercise of common stock equivalents as the impact would

 be antidilutive, thus, the reported earnings per share calculation

 for the three months ended September 30, 2005 assumes diluted shares

 outstanding of 49.0 million.  Pro forma earnings per share

 calculation for the three months ended September 30, 2005 assumes

 diluted shares outstanding of 51.2 million.

   Table 3 (continued)

   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC.

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

 For the three month periods and fiscal years ended September 30, 2005

   and 2004

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   FISCAL YEAR

   --------------------------------

   F2005

   --------------------------------

   As   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Reported  Adjustments

Net sales   $2,359.5   $   -   $2,359.5

Gross profit   883.9   48.0(a)   931.9

  Gross profit % of sales   37.5%   39.5%

Operating expenses   679.4   15.4(b)   664.0

Operating income   204.5   63.4   267.9

  Operating income % of sales   8.7%   11.4%

Income from continuing operations

 before income taxes   71.3   75.4(c)   146.7

Income from continuing operations (e)   46.8   49.5   96.3

Loss from discontinued operations, net

 of tax   -   -   -

   Net income   46.8   49.5   96.3

Basic earnings per share (g)   $   1.07   $1.13   $   2.20

   ========   =====   ========

Diluted earnings per share (g)   $   1.03   $1.08   $   2.11

   ========   =====   ========

   FISCAL YEAR

   --------------------------------

   F2004

   --------------------------------

   As   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Reported  Adjustments

Net sales   $1,417.2   $   -   $1,417.2

Gross profit   606.1   (0.8)   605.3

Gross profit % of sales   42.8%   42.7%

Operating expenses   449.9   12.2   437.7

Operating income   156.2   11.4   167.6

Operating income % of sales   11.0%   11.8%

Income from continuing operations

 before income taxes   90.6   11.4(d)   102.0

Income from continuing operations (e)   56.2   7.1   63.3

Loss from discontinued operations, net

 of tax   (0.4)   0.4(f)   -

   Net income   55.8   7.5   63.3

Basic earnings per share (g)   $   1.67   $0.22   $   1.89

   ========   =========  ========

Diluted earnings per share (g)   $   1.61   $0.22   $   1.83

   ========   =========  ========

(a)  For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005, reflects inventory

 valuation adjustments of $7.9 million, $0.3 million and $29.3 million

 related to the fair value write-up of Tetra, Jungle and United

 inventory, respectively, in accordance with the requirements of SFAS

 141, "Business Combinations."  Also includes $10.5 million of

 restructuring and related charges incurred during the period

 primarily associated with the closure of our manufacturing facility

 in Breitenbach, France.

(b)  For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005, operating expenses

[…]

2004 (April 29, 2005 acquisition date); United contribution is

   from February 7 - September 2004 (February 7, 2005 acquisition

   date); Microlite contribution is from October 2003 - May 2004 (May

   28, 2004 acquisition date); and Ningbo contribution is from

   October 2003 - March 2004 (March 31, 2004 acquisition date)

   Amounts obtained from unaudited internal data compiled by the

   management of the acquired companies. For Ningbo, prior year

   results were assumed to be consistent with current year results.

   Table 5

   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC.

Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Adjusted to Include Results

   of Acquisitions for Full Fiscal Year

   For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   Fiscal   Impact of   Non-   Other   Fiscal

   2005 As   Acquisitions Recurring Adjustments 2005 As

   Reported   (a)   Charges   Adjusted

   ------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $2,359.5 $   371.3 $   -   $   -   $2,730.8

Cost of goods

 sold   1,465.1   224.7  (42.3)(b)   -   1,647.5

Restructuring

 and related

 charges   10.5   -  (10.5)(c)   -   -

   -------- ------------ --------- ------   --------

   Gross profit   883.9   146.6   52.8   -   1,083.3

Operating

 expenses:

 Selling,

  general and

  administrative

  expenses   663.6   144.9   (9.9)(d) (2.1)(g)   796.5

 Restructuring

  and related

  charges   15.8   -  (15.8)(e)   -   -

   -------- ------------ --------- ------   --------

   679.4   144.9  (25.7)   (2.1)   796.5

   Operating

   income (loss)   204.5   1.7   78.5   2.1   286.8

Interest expense   134.1   -  (12.0)(f) 36.3(h)   158.4

Other (income)

 expense, net   (0.9)   (0.9)   -   -   (1.8)

   -------- ------------ -----   ------   --------

   Income (loss)

   from

   continuing

   operations

   before

   income taxes   71.3   2.6   90.5   (34.2)   130.2

Income tax

 expense

 (benefit)   24.5   -   -   21.1(i)   45.6

   -------- ------------ -----   ----------- --------

   Net (loss)

   income   $   46.8 $   2.6 $ 90.5   $(55.3)   $   84.6

   ======== ============ =====   ======   ========

Diluted shares

 outstanding   45.6

Adjusted diluted

 shares

 outstanding   50.5(j)

Diluted earnings

 per share (k)   $   1.03   $   1.67

   ========   ========

Note: This comparable information is provided solely for the purpose

 of additional analysis of the results of the Company excluding items

 management believes to be nonrecurring and assuming all acquisitions

 completed during the year ended September 30, 2005 were completed on